
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey SN9 5ES 

Date: Monday 5 March 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8 January 
2018 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16) 7:05pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Work Wiltshire website. 
 

 Real Change Wiltshire. 

 

6   General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)  7:15pm 

 Cllr Oatway QPM will comment on the General Data Protection 
Regulation.  Further information about the Regulation can be found 

at this link https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-

general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr.  
  

 

7   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 20) 7:20pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Wiltshire Police  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Council Updates 

 

8   Report back on Great British Spring Clean events, 2-4 March  7:40pm 

 Community Engagement Manager  

9   Future of the Everleigh Househould Recycling Centre  7:45pm 

 Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and 
Waste and Tracy Carter - Director, Waste and Environment, 
Wiltshire Council. 

 

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr


Page 4 

 

10   Joint Strategic Assessment and End of Year Budget Report 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

8:05pm 

 Community Engagement Manager  

11   Update on The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre  8:15pm 

 Cllr Paul Oatway  

12   Update on Working Groups (Pages 27 - 38) 8:20pm 

 Local Youth Network inc. proposals for expenditure  - Jan Bowra 
 

Health and Wellbeing Group inc. proposals for expenditure - Cllr 
Stuart Wheeler 
 
Community Area Transport Group inc. proposals for expenditure - 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
 

 

13   Community Area Grants (Pages 39 - 54) 8:35pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants: 
 

 Burbage Parish Council requesting £600 to move and 
refurbish kiosk for use as a tourist information facility 

 

 Bedwyn memorial Hall requesting £497 towards the 
promotion and restoration of rights of way in the parish of 
Great Bedwyn 

 

 Area Board Initiative – £500 White Horse Interpretation 
Boards 

 

14   Urgent items  8:55pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Future Meeting Dates and Close  9:00pm 

  
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
Monday 21 May 2018, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, Wilts SN9 5PL 

Date:  8 January 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kev Fielding Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford- Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra- Local Youth Facilitator 
Kev Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Wilcot and Huish PC - Dawn Wilson 
Chirton and Conock PC - Vanessa Litherland 
Charlton St Peter & Wilsford PC - Neil Golding & J Down 
Pewsey PC – Peter Deck & Alex Carder 
Shalbourne PC - Mike Lockhart 
Rushall PC - Colin Gale 
Upavon PC - Gerry Ward, Amanda Wernham 
Marden PC – R Bushell 
North Newton PC – Carolyn Whistler 
 
Partners 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership- Colin Gale, Dawn Wilson, Susie Brew 
 
Others 
Cheryl Underhill & Mike Way - Bouverie Hall                            Total in attendance: 37 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

67   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members, and Wiltshire Council officers present. 
 

68   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: Terry Eyles – Pewsey Parish 
Council and John Brewin – Woodborough Parish Council. 
 

69   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 6 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71   Chairman's Announcements 

 Chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner - Precept Consultation 
video was shown. 
 

72   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partner organisations were received: 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – written report 
 

 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – written report 
 
 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

 That the Pewsey Memory Café would be meeting on the third Monday of 

Page 6



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

the month at Pewsey Fire Station. 
 

 That the report on the Heritage Action Zone had now been completed. 
 

 Everleigh Household Recycling Centre – Concerns were raised re the 
conditions and operation of Everleigh HRC since the new contractor had 
taken over its running. 

 
Cllr Paul Oatway read out an email which highlighted the failings at Everleigh 
HRC over the period, Christmas/New Year 2017. 
  
 It was agreed that the Pewsey Are
[...]
ducing the 
grant. 
 

75   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board members considered seven applications for Community Area 
Grant funding.   
 
Decision 
Marden Parish Council requesting £234.50 towards Community Common 
Area Mowing Machine. 
  
Decision 
Wilsford Village Hall Committee requesting £1,000 towards repair of village 
hall flat roof. 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Childrens Carnival Club requesting £1,416 towards community 
marquees. 
 
Decision 
Stanton St Bernard Village Hall Committee requesting £979 towards village 
hall storage facility. 
  
Decision 
Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership requesting £986 towards Bottlesford 
Phone Box Conversion to Tourist Information Kiosk. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
Decision 
Bouverie Hall Management Committee requesting £5,000 towards ladies 
toilet refurbishment. 
 
Decision 
Savernake Forest Scout Group requesting £1,000 towards site security 
fencing at Scout Hut HQ. 
 

76   Update on Community Area Transport Group 

 Colin Gale presented the minutes of the Pewsey CATG held on 6 December 
2017 which were confirmed as the correct record. 
 

 The final account for the village gates at Oare had come in over 
budget at £2,459.22, an overspend of £159.22. The CATG have 
agreed to pay this balance.  

 
          To recommend to the Area Board an allocation of £159.22 to settle   

this account – Agreed. 
 
 Decision 

 Rushall Elm Row – new footway from Church Lane to Bus Stop 
 
           To recommend to the Area Board an allocation of £1000.00        

contribution for this Safety Audit – Agreed. 
 
Decision 

 Woodborough – request for footpath provision on C261 
 
           To recommend to the Area Board an allocation of £1150.00 

contribution for this Survey – Agreed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Colin Gale for presenting the CATG minutes. 
 

77   Update on Pewsey Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 

 Cllr Paul Oatway gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The building works to deliver the new Vale Health an
[...]
gating a Mens Shed initiative 

- Monitoring and delivering JSA commitments around health and wellbeing  

- Other ideas from partner organisations 
 

     Decision 
 

 That the Pewsey Area Board agrees to establish a sub-group to 
lead on the promotion of health and wellbeing in the Pewsey 
community area. 
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 That a proposal be brought back to the March meeting to agree 
the use of unspent monies in the current financial year  

 

79   Urgent items 

 The Community Engagement Manager introduced the 2018 Great British Spring 

Clean, an initiative by Wiltshire Council in conjunction with Keep Britain Tidy to 

engage communities in cleaning up their environment and to get involved in 

community litter picking events across the weekend of 2- 4 March 2018 and 

thereafter. 

A short film “Clean up Wilts” was shown, highlighting Wiltshire Council’s new 

initiative to reduce litter dropped in Wiltshire by residents and visitors, reduce fly-

tipping in the county and make dropping litter an ethical issue. The campaign 

looked to change attitudes through education and encourage behavioural 

change. 

Promotional materials would be circulated when available and interested 

communities were encouraged to register their event in good time, to allow 

waste collection arrangements to be made.   

80   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 5 
March, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

Subject: The new one-stop shop Work Wiltshire website 

Contact 
Details:  https://workwiltshire.co.uk/  

 
 
  

Key message: 

On the 4th July, the new Work Wiltshire website launched. This is a unique website 

containing a huge range of education, employment and skills information which would 

normally have been located on several different sites and can now be foun
[...]
d by 
the community at the ‘Our Community Matters’ Joint Strategic Assessment 
event held on 19th January 2017.  
 
 

2.  Background 
 
The Pewsey ‘Our Community Matters’ event was held on 19th January 2017 at 
Bouverie Hall, Pewsey. Over 100 members of the public and partner agencies 
attended and participated in the event, which focused on the data set out in the 
Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2016-17.   
 
The JSA brings together the results of research conducted by the major agencies 
and public sector bodies in Wiltshire over the last six months.  The project was 
initiated by the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board and the Wiltshire Assembly.  
These bodies will use the priorities emerging from the events to focus and support 
strategic projects, activities and services across Wiltshire.  
 
Participants at the events used the data to inform themed roundtable discussions 
and to identify local priorities underpinned by the research.  All participants had the 
opportunity to vote on the priorities and the results are set out in this report.  
Following agreement on the priorities, the themed roundtables then looked at 
practical community-led actions that could be taken to address the issues 
identified. 
 
 The purpose of the event was to: 
 

   Gain a consensus around priorities for the area 

   Provide the basis for community-led action and projects over the next two 
years 

   Develop a community plan for the area 

   Provide the Council and partners with a clear focus for local actions 
 
The Area Board adopted these priorities shortly after the event and has since 
focused on supporting and facilitating local actions to tackle those priorities. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

http://www.wiltshirejsa.org.uk/


3. Priorities identified 
 
The following documents set out the JSA analysis presented to the ‘Our 
Community Matters’ conference and the priorities identified by the community on 
the night.  The following documents are available to view online: 
 

 Summary of issues identified by the research. http://wiltshirejsa.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2017/01/Pewsey-CAJSA-2016.pdf  

 Priorities agreed at the event. http://wiltshirejsa.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2017/03/Pewsey-priorities.pdf  

 
4. Moving forward with community-led action 

 
To address the priorities, the Area Board has been using its strategic influence 
and delegated powers to shape the delivery of local services and actions.  It has 
also used its delegated resources to facilitate and support community-led projects.  
The community engagement manager has been working with local community 
groups and partners, using the local priorities as a work plan.  Some of the actions 
are easier to address than others and work has focussed on areas where tangible 
outcomes and progress can be delivered.  This has helped to capitalise on the 
enthusiasm and momentum generated by the event.   
 

5. Impact 
 
Appendix 3 sets out the actions achieved since the ‘Our Community Matters’ event 
took place.  This is a two-year programme and the first quarter figures represent 
the period between April – October 2017.  The report shows the actions that have 
been delivered to address the priorities in the 10 JSA themes.  It is important to 
note that these actions have been delivered by a wide range of agencies and are 
not solely the actions of the area board.  The area board may have funded some 
actions or offered support to others.  Some may have been independently by the 
groups concerned, but all help to address the priorities identified by the 
community. 
 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

(1) That the area board notes the JSA Quarter 1 update report. 
 

(2) That the area board expresses its thanks to the organisations, groups and 
partners who have contributed actions that address the local priorities set 
by the community. 

 

 
Report Author: Marc Read - Tidworth Community Engagement Manager 
Tel: 01722 434557 
E-Mail:   marc.read@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
[...]
cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will 
be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure 
4.1. For 2017/18  Pewsey Area Board was allocated  £8926.00 

 
4.2. The Pewsey Area Board Youth Funding balance for 2017/18 is £1704.00 

 
4.3. All decisions must fall within the Youth Funding allocated to Pewsey Area Board. 

If funding is awarded in line with the LYN recommendations outlined in this report Pewsey Area 
Board will have a Youth Funding balance of £4.50 

5. LYN report 

A Local Youth Network Management Meeting took place on 19th February 2018 where 
1 grant application was submitted by Savernake Forest Scout Group 

 
6. Legal Implications 

 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
7. Human Resources Implications 
 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 
8. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

Ensuring that Community Area Boards and LYNs fully consider the equality impacts of 
their decisions in designing local positive activities for young people is essential to meeting 
the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
9. Safeguarding Implications 

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children and young people. The Locality Youth Facilitator has assessed this 
application agreed it meets safeguarding requirements. 
 

10. Applications for consideration   
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

553 Savernake Forest 
Scout Group 

Savernake Forest 
Scout Challenge 

£1699.50 

Since December last year 12 Savernake scouts have been planning a 2 day hiking expedition. 
They will depart from Burbage sleep overnight at Marlborough scout hut and then continue out 
via Devils Den on the Ridgeway with the finishing goal of Avebury. They have been challenged 
to plan it all the route including rest and food stops where they will sleep and what equipment 
they need to choose suitable clothing and how they will find their way. As part of this planning 
phase the scouts have identified some new equipment they would like which will help them along 
their way. 
Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
 
To award the sum of £1699.50 towards their project   

Page 28



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 
 
Conditions apply  
None  

     No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Name, Jan Bowra Locality Youth Facilitator 
 Email: janette.bowra@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing projects and activities 
FUNDING APPLICATION 

1. Applicant: 

Name Dawn Wilson 

Organisation PCAP 

Address Giddings Cottage, Huish 

Phone number 01672 563917 

Email address dawnwilson917@yahoo.com 

 

2. Amount of funding required from the Area Board: 

£0 - £1000  

£1001 - £5000  

Over £5000 (please note – our grants will not normally exceed £5000) £7,700 

 

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council? 

Yes  

No X 

 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept? 

NA 

 

5. Project title? 

PCAP combined bids for Pewsey Vale Projects 

 

6. Project summary: (100 words maximum) 

PCAP has approached various groups that provide activities and support to the elderly and the 
vulnerable across the Pewsey Community Area to present this combined bid for funding.  These 
activities are designed to promote social inclusion and to combat isolation and depression. 
 

 

 

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 

Pew sey
 

 

8. What is the Post Code of the place where your project is taking place? 

SN9 6HQ and others 
 

 

Page 31



 

 

9. Please tell us which themes best describe your project: 

 

 Intergenerational projects 

Older Peo
[...]
of History
You can hike the 90 miles to see all the Wiltshire 
White horses by following the White Horse Trail 
over six or seven days or as a series of shorter walks 
exploring some of the most interesting and 
exciting landscapes in southern England. 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	02.Real Change Wiltshire

	7 Partner Updates
	FebCCG

	10 Joint Strategic Assessment and End of Year Budget Report
	Copy_of_Pewsey_JSA_Update_Sheet_January_2018

	12 Update on Working Groups
	HWB groups application form PCAP 2018

	13 Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report
	Area Board Initiative - White Horse project
	Wiltshire White Horses A1 poster v5 PROOF




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Bouverie Hall, Goddard Road, Pewsey SN9 5QE 

Date:  5 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire 
.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager 
Jan Bowra – Local Youth Facilitator 
Tracy Carter - Director of Waste and Environment  
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Parish Councils 
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Colling 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Bob Montgomery 
Easton Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Pewsey Parish Council – Alex Carder, Terry Eyles, Peter Deck, Marvyn Hunt, John 

Ford, Curly Haskell, Mrs Dalrymple 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale 
Upavon Parish Council – Gerry Ward 
 
Partners 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson, Colin Gale, Susie Brew 
Pewsey Vale School – Neil Pritchard 
 
Others 
Resident Easton Royal - Hew Helps 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Bouverie Hall – Martin Clifton 
Charmian Spicherwell – Campaign to Protect Rural England 
David Evans – Age UK Wiltshire and Cherhill Parish Council 
Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling – Wiltshire Councillor 
Richard Schofield – Savernake Forest Scouts 
Becca Schofield – Savernake Forest Scouts 
Jennifer Totney – Vale of Pewsey Churches 
 
Total in attendance: 45 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

81   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members, the officers, Tracy Carter – Director, Waste and Environment, 
Councillor Tom Rounds, Portfolio Holder for Waste and Councillor Ian Blair-
Pilling. 

82   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: Carolyn Whistler - Newnton 
Parish Council and Acting Sector Inspector James Williams – Wiltshire Police. 

83   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

84   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

85   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair drew attention to the following announcements available in the 
agenda pack: 

 

 Work Wiltshire website 
 

 Real Change Wiltshire. 

86   General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 

 The Area Board received an update from Cllr Oatway about the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the impact on Parish Councils.  

It was noted that the intention of the GDPR was to strengthen and unify data 
protection for all individuals within the European Union (EU). It also addressed 
the export of personal data outside the EU.  The GDPR aims primarily to give 
control back to citizens and residents over their personal data and to simplify the 
regulatory environment for international business by unifying the regulation 
within the EU. It was adopted on 27 April 2016. It becomes enforceable from 25 
May 2018, after a two-year transition period. 

Cllr Oatway explained that the potential for serious financial implications were 
high for Parish Councils, and they were encouraged not to take any action on 
GDPR until they had received a further update. It was noted that the Leader of 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

the Council would be raising concerns about GDPR in the House of Lords and it 
was understood that the local MP’s were not supporting its implementation.  

The Chair thanked Cllr Oatway for his report. 

87   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:- 
 

(a) Healthwatch Wiltshire The written report was received and noted.   
 

(b) Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) The written report 
was received and noted. 
 

(c) Wiltshire Police In the absence of Acting Sector Inspector James 
Williams, Cllr Oatway introduced the Police report and highlighted the 
following matters: 
 

 Changes within the force leadership 

 Safer schools internet day 

 Community Policing Teams boundary changes 

 Thefts from work vans and oil 
 

The Area Board noted the outstanding and tireless work undertaken by 
farmers in the Pewsey Vale area during the recent heavy snow falls 
across the county.  The Chair, on behalf of the Area Board, thanked them 
for helping to clear blocked roads, towing trapped vehicles and providing 
supplies to stranded villagers.  
 

(d) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  The written report 
was received and noted. 

 
(e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) Dawn Wilson and 

Colin Gale, presented the PCAP update. In particular the following 
matters were raised: 
 

 Great West Way 

 Historic Maps Project 

 Film of Pewsey Vale available to purchase from the Pewsey Vale 
Tourism Partnership. 

 Great Western Rail franchise consultation  

 Extension of the current GWR contract for one year until April 
2020, followed by a new two year contract with GWR up to April 
2022. 

 The promotion of new railway stations at Wilton, Corsham and 
Devizes. 

 An application submitted GWR and Network Rail about an 
application for new five coach sets running out of Pewsey that 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

would reduce the journey time to London. 

 Concern at the lack of gritting on strategic routes A345 and A346 
and the impact on the local residents.  

 

 Wiltshire Council’s Environment Select Committee discussing how 
the Council worked with operating companies, however there did 
not appear to be a recognition of Pewsey or Bedwyn railway 
stations being commuter stations. 

 
The Chair indicated that the three Area Board members would write to the Chair 
of the Environment Select Committee highlighting the importance of the railway 
stations at Pewsey and Bedwyn and confirming that they are recognised by the 
residents of the area as commuter stations. 
 
Resolved: That the three Area Board Members write to the Chair of the 
Environment Select Committee highlighting the importance of the Railway 
stations at Pewsey and Bedwyn and a recognition by local residents that 
they were considered as commuter stations.  
 

88   Report back on Great British Spring Clean events, 2-4 March 

 The Community Engagement Manager explained that the Great British Spring 
Clean scheduled for 2nd – 4th March 2018 had to be cancelled due to the amount 
of snow fall during that period.  The Area Board noted that the event had been 
rescheduled for 23rd – 25th March 2018. 

89   Future of the Everleigh Househould Recycling Centre 

 The Area Board received a presentation about the Everleigh Household 
Recycling Centre (HRC) from Tracy Carter, Director of Waste and Environment, 
following a request at the last Area Board meeting which highlighted the 
concerns about the conditions and operation of the Centre since its transfer to 
FCC Environment. 
 
The presentation highlighted the current status of Everleigh HRC, the usage of 
the HRC sites in Wiltshire, the impact of the Ministry of Defence re-basing 
personnel to the County, the Council’s statutory duty with regard to disposal of 
waste and comparisons with other Councils. During the presentation the Director 
of Waste and Environment acknowledged that the site had suffered from a lack 
of maintenance of the infrastructure and periodic inspections by the Council over 
a long period of time and any decision on the future of Everleigh would be the 
subject of a new specific consultation. 
 
Following the presentation, the Director of Waste and Environment responded to 
the following issues and questions raised by Area Board: 
 

 Questions submitted by Pewsey Community Area Partnership and 
Pewsey Parish Council prior to the meeting not receiving a response at 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

the meeting. 

 Use of sealed bins to overcome drainage issues potentially in the short 
term. 

 Impact of the transfer of operations to FCC Environment and issues 
identified to improve sites. 

 The role of the Environment Agency during the transfer of operations to 
FCC Environment. 

 The future use of the HRC. 

 Materials not currently accepted at the HRC. 

 Concerns about the increase in fly tipping in the area and associated 
costs. 

 The need for alternative statistics regarding the usage of the Everleigh 
HRC. 

 Site inspections at Everleigh HRC. 

 Value of recyclable materials and potential revenue sources. 

 Timescales for providing information to local residents about the works 
required at Everleigh HRC. 

 The clear message from the Pewsey and Tidworth Area Board is that the 
Everleigh HRC should remain open. 
 

The Director of Waste and Environment informed the Area Board that some of 
the questions received were complex and further information and clarification 
was being sought from the Environment Agency.  Outstanding questions would 
be responded to as soon as possible. She also explained that a report was 
being prepared for a future Cabinet meeting, however it was not known at this 
stage which meeting it would be considered at.  
 
The Area Board noted that the Cabinet would make any final decision about the 
proposals arising from the Household Waste Strategy Task Group, following the 
Task Groups final report being considered by the Environment Select 
Committee. If the Cabinet decided that the Everleigh HRC should close, that 
decision would then be subject of a separate consultation. 
 
The Director of Waste and Environment offered to meet with parish council 
representatives to discuss their concerns about the Everleigh HRC in more 
detail. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That a meeting be arrange between the Director of Waste and 
Environment and Area Board attendees, to discuss concerns 
surrounding the Everleigh HRC.  

2. That Pewsey Area Board Town and Parish Councils and partners be 
invited to nominate a representative to attend the meeting. 

3. That representatives from Tidworth and Amesbury Area Boards be 
invited to attend the meeting about Everleigh HRC.  
 
 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

90   Joint Strategic Assessment and End of Year Budget Report 

 The Area Board received an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM), about the progress being made to address the priorities previously identified 
by the community at the ‘Our Community Matters’ Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) 

event held on 19th January 2017.  
 
The CEM explained that the JSA brought together the results of research conducted 
by the major agencies and public sector bodies in Wiltshire over the last six months. 
The project was initiated by the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Wiltshire Assembly. These bodies will use the priorities emerging from the events to 
focus and support strategic projects, activities and services across Wiltshire.  
 
The Area Board were reminded that they had adopted these priorities and would 
focus on supporting and facilitating local actions to tackle the priorities. The CEM 
highlighted the main actions achieved between April and October 2017 for each of 
the priority areas.  
 
The Chair thanked the CEM for his presentation.  
 
Resolved:  
(1) To note the JSA update report.  

 
(2) To express the Area Boards thanks to the organisations, groups and 
partners that had contributed actions to address the local priorities set by the 
community.   

91   Update on The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre 

 The Area Board received a brief update about the Pewsey Vale Health and 
Wellbeing Centre from Cllr Paul Oatway.  The main issues raised included: 
 

 The building works to deliver the Centre were progressing well and 
construction of the roof was taking place. 

 The wheels sports area would now be a larger outside area, rather than 
inside as originally planned.  The plans for this area were currently being 
prepared.   

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Oatway for his update.  

92   Update on Working Groups 

 a. Savernake Forest Scout Group (Equipment for 2 day hiking 
expedition) for £1,699.50; 

 
David Butler, a representative of the Scout Group, introduced the 
application to fund the purchase of equipment for a 2 day hiking 
expedition and future use by the Group. The Group then responded to a 
number of questions from the Area Board. Cllr Stuart Wheeler proposed 
the award, seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway QPM. 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
The Board agreed unanimously to award the funds of £1,699.50. 

 
b. Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) - Health and Wellbeing 

Projects (Combined bids for Pewsey Vale projects) for £7,700: 
 
Dawn Wilson, representing PCAP, introduced the application to fund a 
number of combined projects for the Pewsey Vale area to include (i) 
transport, (ii) the Gateway Club Arts Project and Memory Café, (iii) 
Transport leaflet, (iv) Transport  for access to the new leisure centre and 
Dr surgeries etc. 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler proposed the award, seconded by Cllr Paul Oatway 
QPM. 

 
Resolved: 
The Board agreed unanimously to award the funds of £7,700.00. 
 

c. Community Area Transport Group 
 
Cllr Kunkler reported that an update for the group was not currently 
available but that he would be able to provide a report to the next 
meeting. 

93   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Community Area Grant 
funding.  The Chairman invited the application representatives to give a brief 
overview of their project and an opportunity to respond to questions from the 
Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the following grant applications be agreed: 
 

a) Bedwyn Memorial Hall (Promotion and restoration of rights of 
way in the parish of Great Bedwyn) for £497.00; 

b) Burbage Parish Council (Pewsey Vale Tourism Kiosk) for 
£600.00; and   

c) Councillor Led Initiative (White Horse Interpretation Boards) for 
£500.00 

 
2. That the remaining £150 held in the Community Area Grant fund be 

transferred to the Community Area Transport Group for use on future 
projects.  

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

94   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

95   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 21st 
May 2018, 7pm at Burbage Village Hall. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


